

No. 79613-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Donald Harry, Respondent

v.

Buse Timber & Sales, Inc. and The Department of Labor and Industries of  
the State of Washington, Appellants.

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Kathryn Kunkler, WSBA #31828  
Attorney for Appellant  
Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.  
Keehn Kunkler, PLLC  
701 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 3470  
Seattle, WA 98104-7087  
(206) 903-0633

CLERK

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
07 DEC -4 AM 7:46  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Assignments of Error  
*Assignments of Error*  
 No. 1 ..... 1  
 No. 2 ..... 1  
*Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error*  
 No. 1 ..... 2  
 No. 2 ..... 2

III. Statement of the Case ..... 2

IV. Argument ..... 6  
 A. RCW 51.32.180(b) is clear and unambiguous and requires the schedule of benefits in effect in 1974 to be used to calculate Harry’s award for benefits as this is the date Harry’s occupational disease first became partially disabling ..... 6  
 1. RCW 51.32.180 sets the schedule of benefits as the date the occupational disease became “partially disabling” ..... 6  
 2. To accept the tiered schedule of benefits would read out the other portion of the statute, “when first sought medical treatment” ..... 8  
 B. A tiered schedule of benefits is contrary to the findings of this Court in *Boeing v. Heidy* which characterized noise induced hearing loss as a progressive disease, not multiple diseases ..... 10  
 1. The Court of Appeals reliance on *Pollard* and *Kilpatrick* is misplaced, there is no medical testimony in this record that hearing loss is a multiple disease process ..... 11  
 2. Tiered approach is not simply a little more math, it is virtually impossible to implement ..... 14

V. Conclusion ..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

*Boeing v. Heidi*, 147 Wn.2d 78, 51 P.3d 794 (2002) ..... 11, 12

*Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.*, 134 Wn.App. 739, 132 P.3d 1122  
(2006) ..... 5, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17

*Kilpatrick v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.*, 125 Wn.2d 222, 883 P.2d 1370  
(1994) ..... 13

*Pollard v. Weyerhaeuser Co.*, 123 Wn.App. 506, 98 P.3d 545 (2004) *rev.  
denied*, 154 Wn.2d 1014 (2005) ..... 11, 13, 17

*Soundgarden v. Eikenberry*, 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994) ... 16

*State v. Douglas*, 50 Wn.App. 776, 751 P.2d 311 (1988) ..... 7

*State v. Enloe*, 47 Wn.App. 165, 734 P.2d 520 (1987) ..... 16

*State v. S.P.*, 110 Wn.2d 886, 756 P.2d 1315 (1988) ..... 8

Statutes

RCW 51.32.180 ..... 6, 9, 10, 18

Regulations and Rules

WAC 396-14-350 ..... 6

Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals Decisions

*In re Carl Heidi*, Dckt. No. 961511, WL226281 (1998) ..... 8

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, *Guides to the Evaluation of Permanent Impairment* (5<sup>th</sup> Ed. 2001) ..... 7, 9
